and considered to have the potential to predict mortality 
were tested using independent mortality predictors from 
the previous model. The significance level for all the tests 
used was P < 0.05.

RESULTS

Survival Rates
The mean follow-up was 4.3 ± 2.7 years (range 1–12 

years). Four hundred and sixty-nine (469) patients died 
during the follow-up period. One hundred and sixty-seven 
(167) patients underwent heart transplantation. The one-
year survival rate was 83%, the 3-year survival rate 63%, 
the 5-year survival rate 50%, the 7-year survival rate 39%, 
and the 10-year survival rate 23%. Survival rates are il-
lustrated using the Kaplan-Meier curve as seen in Fig.